GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1838
ANSWERED ON 16/12/2025

Impact of GST Rate revision on State finance

1838 SHRI. JOSE K. MANI:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has assessed the impact of recent GST rates revision on State finances;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government has any plans to provide Special Assistance to States which incurs revenue loss due to the recent revision of GST rates; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) & (b): No. However, it has been observed that GST rates revision has resulted in growth in the States revenue (Gross SGST + IGST settled to States) during the period of Sep 25 to Nov 25 as compared to the same period of FY 2024-25. The details of the same is given below: -

Sep-Nov
2024-25 2025-26
GST Collection (in Rs. Crores) 2,46,197 2,59,202
Growth (%) 5%

(c) & (d): Does not arise in view of (a) & (b) above.
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